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Date of Report: 1st Quarterly Report - December 31, 2019 

Contract Number:  693JK31910004POTA 

Prepared for: DOT PHMSA and OTD Co-funders 

Project Title: Subsurface Multi-Utility Asset Location Detection 

Prepared by:  Gas Technology Institute (GTI) 

Contact Information:  Dennis Jarnecke, djarnecke@gti.energy  847-768-0943 

For quarterly period ending:  December 31, 2019 

 

 

 

1: Items Completed During this Quarterly Period: 

 
Item 

# 

Task 

# 

Activity/Deliverable Title Federal Cost Cost 

Share 

1 1 Project Scoping Conduct kick-off Team meeting, form 

a Technical Advisory Panel (TAP), 

and determine development and 

implementation plan 

$37,001.00 $13,652.00 

2 8 1st Quarterly Status 

Report 

Submit 1st quarterly report $8,890.00 $3,810.00 

 

 

 

2: Items Not-Completed During this Quarterly Period: 

 

None 

 

 

 

3: Project Financial Tracking During this Quarterly Period: 
 

mailto:djarnecke@gti.energy
mailto:djarnecke@gti.energy


   

$45,891

$378,693

$378,353

$178,192

$0

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$35,748

$8,245

$1,028,122
$0

$1,028,122

Quarter 1

Quarter 2

Quarter 3

Quarter 4

Quarter 5

TBD (Public Presentation)

Final Dissemination Meeting

TBD (Peer Review #1)

Draft Final Report

Final Report

Total

Remaining amount not yet invoiced

M
ile
st
o
n
e
s

Remaining amount not yet invoiced

Actual Invoice

Projected Invoice

 
Quarterly Payable Milestones/Invoices – Contract #693JK31910004POTA 
 

4:  Project Technical Status – 
 

▪ [Item #1] Task 1 deliverables have been completed during the 1st Quarter. 

o The team held various project planning discussions (GTI and 

subcontractor 3M) 

o The team planned for project kick-off call with PHMSA and the 

Operations Technology Development (OTD) TAP members 

o Scheduled a Kick-off call with PHMSA and TAP members. 

o Conducted the project kick-off call 

o GTI is still finalizing the subcontract with partner 3M 

 
▪ [Item # 2] Task 8 deliverable due in the first quarter completed 

o The team completed and submitted the 1st quarterly report 

 

 

 

 

 



   

5: Project Schedule –  

 
Task Task Description Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5

1 Project Scoping

2 Marker and Locator Technology Optimization

3 Attachment Method Optimization

4 ILPP, Marker, and Marker Attachment Testing

5 Utility Installations of Intrinsically Locatable Plastic Pipe

6 Data Analysis and Reporting

7 Project Management

Planned Activity

Completed Activity  


